
armscii-8(7) Miscellaneous Information Manual armscii-8(7)

NAME 
armscii-8 - Armenian character set encoded in octal, decimal, and hexadecimal

DESCRIPTION 
The Armenian Standard Code for Information Interchange, 8-bit coded character set.

ArmSCII-8 characters 
The following table displays the characters in ArmSCII-8 that are printable and unlisted in the ascii(7) manual
page.
Oct Dec Hex Char Description

240 160 A0 NO-BREAK SPACE
242 162 A2 և ARMENIAN SMALL LIGATURE ECH YIWN
243 163 A3 ։ ARMENIAN FULL STOP
244 164 A4 ) RIGHT PARENTHESIS
245 165 A5 ( LEFT PARENTHESIS
246 166 A6 » RIGHT-POINTING DOUBLE ANGLE QUOTATION MARK
247 167 A7 « LEFT-POINTING DOUBLE ANGLE QUOTATION MARK
250 168 A8 — EM DASH
251 169 A9 . FULL STOP
252 170 AA ՝ ARMENIAN COMMA
253 171 AB , COMMA
254 172 AC - HYPHEN-MINUS
255 173 AD ֊ ARMENIAN HYPHEN
256 174 AE … HORIZONTAL ELLIPSIS
257 175 AF ՜ ARMENIAN EXCLAMATION MARK
260 176 B0 ՛ ARMENIAN EMPHASIS MARK
261 177 B1 ՞ ARMENIAN QUESTION MARK
262 178 B2 Ա ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER AYB
263 179 B3 ա ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER AYB
264 180 B4 Բ ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER BEN
265 181 B5 բ ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER BEN
266 182 B6 Գ ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER GIM
267 183 B7 գ ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER GIM
270 184 B8 Դ ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER DA
271 185 B9 դ ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER DA
272 186 BA Ե ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER ECH
273 187 BB ե ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER ECH
274 188 BC Զ ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER ZA
275 189 BD զ ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER ZA
276 190 BE Է ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER EH
277 191 BF է ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER EH
300 192 C0 Ը ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER ET
301 193 C1 ը ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER ET
302 194 C2 Թ ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER TO
303 195 C3 թ ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER TO
304 196 C4 Ժ ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER ZHE
305 197 C5 ժ ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER ZHE
306 198 C6 Ի ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER INI
307 199 C7 ի ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER INI
310 200 C8 Լ ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER LIWN
311 201 C9 լ ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER LIWN
312 202 CA Խ ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER XEH
313 203 CB խ ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER XEH
314 204 CC Ծ ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER CA
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315 205 CD ծ ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER CA
316 206 CE Կ ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER KEN
317 207 CF կ ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER KEN
320 208 D0 Հ ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER HO
321 209 D1 հ ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER HO
322 210 D2 Ձ ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER JA
323 211 D3 ձ ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER JA
324 212 D4 Ղ ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER GHAD
325 213 D5 ղ ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER GHAD
326 214 D6 Ճ ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER CHEH
327 215 D7 ճ ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER CHEH
330 216 D8 Մ ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER MEN
331 217 D9 մ ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER MEN
332 218 DA Յ ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER YI
333 219 DB յ ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER YI
334 220 DC Ն ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER NOW
335 221 DD ն ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER NOW
336 222 DE Շ ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER SHA
337 223 DF շ ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER SHA
340 224 E0 Ո ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER VO
341 225 E1 ո ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER VO
342 226 E2 Չ ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER CHA
343 227 E3 չ ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER CHA
344 228 E4 Պ ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER PEH
345 229 E5 պ ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER PEH
346 230 E6 Ջ ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER JHEH
347 231 E7 ջ ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER JHEH
350 232 E8 Ռ ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER RA
351 233 E9 ռ ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER RA
352 234 EA Ս ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER SEH
353 235 EB ս ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER SEH
354 236 EC Վ ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER VEW
355 237 ED վ ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER VEW
356 238 EE Տ ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER TIWN
357 239 EF տ ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER TIWN
360 240 F0 Ր ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER REH
361 241 F1 ր ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER REH
362 242 F2 Ց ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER CO
363 243 F3 ց ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER CO
364 244 F4 Ւ ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER YIWN
365 245 F5 ւ ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER YIWN
366 246 F6 Փ ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER PIWR
367 247 F7 փ ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER PIWR
370 248 F8 Ք ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER KEH
371 249 F9 ք ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER KEH
372 250 FA Օ ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER OH
373 251 FB օ ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER OH
374 252 FC Ֆ ARMENIAN CAPITAL LETTER FEH
375 253 FD ֆ ARMENIAN SMALL LETTER FEH
376 254 FE ՚ ARMENIAN APOSTROPHE

SEE ALSO 
ascii(7), charsets(7), utf-8(7)

Linux man-pages 6.7-38-g7ebb2fb73-dirty 2022-12-15 2



iso_8859-6(7) Miscellaneous Information Manual iso_8859-6(7)

NAME 
iso_8859-6 - ISO/IEC 8859-6 character set encoded in octal, decimal, and hexadecimal

DESCRIPTION 
The ISO/IEC 8859 standard includes several 8-bit extensions to the ASCII character set (also known as
ISO/IEC 646-IRV).  ISO/IEC 8859-6 encodes the characters used in the Arabic language.

ISO/IEC 8859 alphabets 
The full set of ISO/IEC 8859 alphabets includes:
ISO/IEC 8859-1 West European languages (Latin-1)
ISO/IEC 8859-2 Central and East European languages (Latin-2)
ISO/IEC 8859-3 Southeast European and miscellaneous languages (Latin-3)
ISO/IEC 8859-4 Scandinavian/Baltic languages (Latin-4)
ISO/IEC 8859-5 Latin/Cyrillic
ISO/IEC 8859-6 Latin/Arabic
ISO/IEC 8859-7 Latin/Greek
ISO/IEC 8859-8 Latin/Hebrew
ISO/IEC 8859-9 Latin-1 modification for Turkish (Latin-5)
ISO/IEC 8859-10 Lappish/Nordic/Eskimo languages (Latin-6)
ISO/IEC 8859-11 Latin/Thai
ISO/IEC 8859-13 Baltic Rim languages (Latin-7)
ISO/IEC 8859-14 Celtic (Latin-8)
ISO/IEC 8859-15 West European languages (Latin-9)
ISO/IEC 8859-16 Romanian (Latin-10)

ISO/IEC 8859-6 characters 
The following table displays the characters in ISO/IEC 8859-6 that are printable and unlisted in the ascii(7)
manual page.
Oct Dec Hex Char Description

240 160 A0 NO-BREAK SPACE
244 164 A4 ¤ CURRENCY SIGN
254 172 AC ، ARABIC COMMA
255 173 AD SOFT HYPHEN
273 187 BB ؛ ARABIC SEMICOLON
277 191 BF ؟ ARABIC QUESTION MARK
301 193 C1 ء ARABIC LETTER HAMZA
302 194 C2 ARABIC LETTER ALEF WITH MADDA ABOVE
303 195 C3 ARABIC LETTER ALEF WITH HAMZA ABOVE
304 196 C4 ARABIC LETTER WAW WITH HAMZA ABOVE
305 197 C5 ARABIC LETTER ALEF WITH HAMZA BELOW
306 198 C6 ARABIC LETTER YEH WITH HAMZA ABOVE
307 199 C7 ا ARABIC LETTER ALEF
310 200 C8 ب ARABIC LETTER BEH
311 201 C9 ة ARABIC LETTER TEH MARBUTA
312 202 CA ت ARABIC LETTER TEH
313 203 CB ث ARABIC LETTER THEH
314 204 CC ج ARABIC LETTER JEEM
315 205 CD ح ARABIC LETTER HAH
316 206 CE خ ARABIC LETTER KHAH
317 207 CF د ARABIC LETTER DAL
320 208 D0 ذ ARABIC LETTER THAL
321 209 D1 ر ARABIC LETTER REH
322 210 D2 ز ARABIC LETTER ZAIN
323 211 D3 س ARABIC LETTER SEEN
324 212 D4 ش ARABIC LETTER SHEEN
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325 213 D5 ص ARABIC LETTER SAD
326 214 D6 ض ARABIC LETTER DAD
327 215 D7 ط ARABIC LETTER TAH
330 216 D8 ظ ARABIC LETTER ZAH
331 217 D9 ع ARABIC LETTER AIN
332 218 DA غ ARABIC LETTER GHAIN
340 224 E0 ـ ARABIC TATWEEL
341 225 E1 ف ARABIC LETTER FEH
342 226 E2 ق ARABIC LETTER QAF
343 227 E3 ك ARABIC LETTER KAF
344 228 E4 ل ARABIC LETTER LAM
345 229 E5 م ARABIC LETTER MEEM
346 230 E6 ن ARABIC LETTER NOON
347 231 E7 ه ARABIC LETTER HEH
350 232 E8 و ARABIC LETTER WAW
351 233 E9 ى ARABIC LETTER ALEF MAKSURA
352 234 EA ي ARABIC LETTER YEH
353 235 EB ً ARABIC FATHATAN
354 236 EC ٌ ARABIC DAMMATAN
355 237 ED ٍ ARABIC KASRATAN
356 238 EE َ ARABIC FATHA
357 239 EF ُ ARABIC DAMMA
360 240 F0 ِ ARABIC KASRA
361 241 F1 ّ ARABIC SHADDA
362 242 F2 ْ ARABIC SUKUN

NOTES 
ISO/IEC 8859-6 lacks the glyphs required for many related languages, such as Urdu and Persian (Farsi).

SEE ALSO 
ascii(7), charsets(7), utf-8(7)
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NAME 
iso_8859-11 - ISO/IEC 8859-11 character set encoded in octal, decimal, and hexadecimal

DESCRIPTION 
The ISO/IEC 8859 standard includes several 8-bit extensions to the ASCII character set (also known as
ISO/IEC 646-IRV).  ISO/IEC 8859-11 encodes the characters used in the Thai language.

ISO/IEC 8859 alphabets 
The full set of ISO/IEC 8859 alphabets includes:
ISO/IEC 8859-1 West European languages (Latin-1)
ISO/IEC 8859-2 Central and East European languages (Latin-2)
ISO/IEC 8859-3 Southeast European and miscellaneous languages (Latin-3)
ISO/IEC 8859-4 Scandinavian/Baltic languages (Latin-4)
ISO/IEC 8859-5 Latin/Cyrillic
ISO/IEC 8859-6 Latin/Arabic
ISO/IEC 8859-7 Latin/Greek
ISO/IEC 8859-8 Latin/Hebrew
ISO/IEC 8859-9 Latin-1 modification for Turkish (Latin-5)
ISO/IEC 8859-10 Lappish/Nordic/Eskimo languages (Latin-6)
ISO/IEC 8859-11 Latin/Thai
ISO/IEC 8859-13 Baltic Rim languages (Latin-7)
ISO/IEC 8859-14 Celtic (Latin-8)
ISO/IEC 8859-15 West European languages (Latin-9)
ISO/IEC 8859-16 Romanian (Latin-10)

ISO/IEC 8859-11 characters 
The following table displays the characters in ISO/IEC 8859-11 that are printable and unlisted in the ascii(7)
manual page.
Oct Dec Hex Char Description

240 160 A0 NO-BREAK SPACE
241 161 A1 ก THAI CHARACTER KO KAI
242 162 A2 ข THAI CHARACTER KHO KHAI
243 163 A3 ฃ THAI CHARACTER KHO KHUAT
244 164 A4 ค THAI CHARACTER KHO KHWAI
245 165 A5 ฅ THAI CHARACTER KHO KHON
246 166 A6 ฆ THAI CHARACTER KHO RAKHANG
247 167 A7 ง THAI CHARACTER NGO NGU
250 168 A8 จ THAI CHARACTER CHO CHAN
251 169 A9 ฉ THAI CHARACTER CHO CHING
252 170 AA ช THAI CHARACTER CHO CHANG
253 171 AB ซ THAI CHARACTER SO SO
254 172 AC ฌ THAI CHARACTER CHO CHOE
255 173 AD ญ THAI CHARACTER YO YING
256 174 AE ฎ THAI CHARACTER DO CHADA
257 175 AF ฏ THAI CHARACTER TO PATAK
260 176 B0 ฐ THAI CHARACTER THO THAN
261 177 B1 ฑ THAI CHARACTER THO NANGMONTHO
262 178 B2 ฒ THAI CHARACTER THO PHUTHAO
263 179 B3 ณ THAI CHARACTER NO NEN
264 180 B4 ด THAI CHARACTER DO DEK
265 181 B5 ต THAI CHARACTER TO TAO
266 182 B6 ถ THAI CHARACTER THO THUNG
267 183 B7 ท THAI CHARACTER THO THAHAN
270 184 B8 ธ THAI CHARACTER THO THONG
271 185 B9 น THAI CHARACTER NO NU
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272 186 BA บ THAI CHARACTER BO BAIMAI
273 187 BB ป THAI CHARACTER PO PLA
274 188 BC ผ THAI CHARACTER PHO PHUNG
275 189 BD ฝ THAI CHARACTER FO FA
276 190 BE พ THAI CHARACTER PHO PHAN
277 191 BF ฟ THAI CHARACTER FO FAN
300 192 C0 ภ THAI CHARACTER PHO SAMPHAO
301 193 C1 ม THAI CHARACTER MO MA
302 194 C2 ย THAI CHARACTER YO YAK
303 195 C3 ร THAI CHARACTER RO RUA
304 196 C4 ฤ THAI CHARACTER RU
305 197 C5 ล THAI CHARACTER LO LING
306 198 C6 ฦ THAI CHARACTER LU
307 199 C7 ว THAI CHARACTER WO WAEN
310 200 C8 ศ THAI CHARACTER SO SALA
311 201 C9 ษ THAI CHARACTER SO RUSI
312 202 CA ส THAI CHARACTER SO SUA
313 203 CB ห THAI CHARACTER HO HIP
314 204 CC ฬ THAI CHARACTER LO CHULA
315 205 CD อ THAI CHARACTER O ANG
316 206 CE ฮ THAI CHARACTER HO NOKHUK
317 207 CF ฯ THAI CHARACTER PAIYANNOI
320 208 D0 ะ THAI CHARACTER SARA A
321 209 D1 ั THAI CHARACTER MAI HAN-AKAT
322 210 D2 า THAI CHARACTER SARA AA
323 211 D3 ำ THAI CHARACTER SARA AM
324 212 D4 ิ THAI CHARACTER SARA I
325 213 D5 ี THAI CHARACTER SARA II
326 214 D6 ึ THAI CHARACTER SARA UE
327 215 D7 ื THAI CHARACTER SARA UEE
330 216 D8 ุ THAI CHARACTER SARA U
331 217 D9 ู THAI CHARACTER SARA UU
332 218 DA ฺ THAI CHARACTER PHINTHU
337 223 DF ฿ THAI CURRENCY SYMBOL BAHT
340 224 E0 เ THAI CHARACTER SARA E
341 225 E1 แ THAI CHARACTER SARA AE
342 226 E2 โ THAI CHARACTER SARA O
343 227 E3 ใ THAI CHARACTER SARA AI MAIMUAN
344 228 E4 ไ THAI CHARACTER SARA AI MAIMALAI
345 229 E5 ๅ THAI CHARACTER LAKKHANGYAO
346 230 E6 ๆ THAI CHARACTER MAIYAMOK
347 231 E7 ็ THAI CHARACTER MAITAIKHU
350 232 E8 ่ THAI CHARACTER MAI EK
351 233 E9 ้ THAI CHARACTER MAI THO
352 234 EA ๊ THAI CHARACTER MAI TRI
353 235 EB ๋ THAI CHARACTER MAI CHATTAWA
354 236 EC ์ THAI CHARACTER THANTHAKHAT
355 237 ED ํ THAI CHARACTER NIKHAHIT
356 238 EE ๎ THAI CHARACTER YAMAKKAN
357 239 EF ๏ THAI CHARACTER FONGMAN
360 240 F0 ๐ THAI DIGIT ZERO
361 241 F1 ๑ THAI DIGIT ONE
362 242 F2 ๒ THAI DIGIT TWO
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363 243 F3 ๓ THAI DIGIT THREE
364 244 F4 ๔ THAI DIGIT FOUR
365 245 F5 ๕ THAI DIGIT FIVE
366 246 F6 ๖ THAI DIGIT SIX
367 247 F7 ๗ THAI DIGIT SEVEN
370 248 F8 ๘ THAI DIGIT EIGHT
371 249 F9 ๙ THAI DIGIT NINE
372 250 FA ๚ THAI CHARACTER ANGKHANKHU
373 251 FB ๛ THAI CHARACTER KHOMUT

NOTES 
ISO/IEC 8859-11 is the same as TIS (Thai Industrial Standard) 620-2253, commonly known as TIS-620, ex-
cept for the character in position A0: ISO/IEC 8859-11 defines this as NO-BREAK SPACE, while TIS-620
leaves it undefined.

SEE ALSO 
ascii(7), charsets(7), utf-8(7)
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